₩   (2,304,943) (1,907,047) (361,704)

(ii) Interest rate risk arises from savings and borrowings with floating interest rate.  The Group properly hedges the risk borrowings with
floating interest rate through interest rate swaps.  Interest rate swap contracts as of December 31, 2011 are as follows:

(In millions of won)

Counterparties amount interest rate expiration date

The Korea Development Bank
₩   80,000 receives floating interest rate CD (91 days)+1.95% 2020.11.21

pays fixed interest rate 6.73%

KB Kookmin Bank
10,000 receives floating interest rate CD (91 days) 2012.05.21

pays fixed interest rate 3.68%

(iii) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates as of December 31, 2011 and 2010 would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the
amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.  The analysis is
performed on the same basis for 2010.  The changes in profit or loss are as follows:

(In millions of won)

profit or loss equity

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

2011

variable rate instruments ₩   (23,049) 23,049 - -

Interest rate swaps 900 (900) 595 (626)

net cash flow sensitivity ₩   (22,149) 22,149 595 (626)

2010(unaudited)

variable rate instruments ₩   (19,070) 19,070 - -

Interest rate swaps 800 (800) 940 (996)

net cash flow sensitivity ₩   (18,270) 18,270 940 (996)

HYUnDAI HeAvY InDUsTrIes aNNual report 2011 150

HYUNDAI HEAVY INDUSTRIES CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

COnsOLIDATeD FInAnCIAL sTATeMenTs 151

HYUNDAI HEAVY INDUSTRIES CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(5) Fair values

(i) Fair values versus carrying amounts
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of financial position, are
as follows:

(In millions of won)

december 31, 2011 december 31, 2010 (unaudited) January 1, 2010 (unaudited)